Attachment D
Objection and Response by Nomad Village Mobile Home
Park to Petition for Arbitration and Exhibits Attached



R e SN N e N & T N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
S P. BALLANTINE

JAMES P. BALLANTINE

Attorney at Law

329 East Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101
(805) 962-2201

State Bar No. 152015

Attorney for NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK

ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

MOBILEHOME RENT CONTROL ORDINANCE

IN RE NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK OBJECTION AND RESPONSE
BY NOMAD VILLAGE
MOBILE HOME PARK

TO PETITION

FOR ARBITRATION

N Nt N Nt Nt N Nt e Nt S e ” i’ s e

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park is located at 4326 Calle
Real, Santa Barbara, CA 93110, between El Suefio Road and San
Marcos Pass. Nomad Village is a 150-space mobile home park, in
which the mobilehomes are all owned by homeowners who rent their

Spaces from the Park. The Park was developed in the late 1950’s

1
OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
ES P. BALLANTINE

and from 1958 to 2008, was operated by Nomad Village, Inc.,
which leases the land on which the Park is located under a
ground lease which expired in 2008. The fee interest in the
ground on which the Park is located is owned by the Bell Trust,
the long-time owner of the land.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park is operated by Waterhouse
Managemet Company, the management company for Lazy Landing, LLC,
which entered into a long-term Ground ILease for +the @Park
commencing August 1, 2008. The term of the Ground Lease is 34
years. The Ground Lease requires that the Park operator pay
property taxes and maintain the Park and make all necessary
improvements to the Park. The Ground Lease requires that the
Park operator pay rent to the property owner in the amount of
20% of the gross space rents paid, which is double the amount of
rent that was charged to the prior operator, Nomad Village,
Inc., which paid rent in the amount of 10% of the gross space
rents paid.

There are no leases between the Park and any homeowner; all
of the homeowners are on month-to-month tenancies, all of which
are subject to the Santa Barbara County Rent Control Ordinance.

There has not beén any space rent increases in Nomad
Village Mobile Home Park at all since the current management

took over.

2

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




NN b W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
35 P. BALLANTINE

On January 26, 2011, the Park delivered to all homeowners
in the Park two separate notices with respect to rent, as
follows:

1. A Notice of Increase in Monthly Rent Effective May 1,
2011, dated January 26, 2011, to all homeowners of Nomad Village
Mobile Home Park. The same Notice was sent to all homeowners of
the Park. This Notice stated that the homeowner’s Base Rent
would be increased by 75% of CPI for the period of May 1, 2009
through May, 1, 2011. The Notice stated that in addition to the
Base-Rent increase, the homeowner’s Space Rent is also being
increased in accordance with the terms of the Ordinance by the
amount of §$161 per space, per month; of this amount, $102.84
will be temporary, for a period of 7 years, beginning May 1,
2011, and terminating April 30, 2011. This increase was in
accordance with the terms of the Ordinance for recoupment of
expenses incurred by Park management for increased operating
ekpenses by park management for increased property taxes, and
increased ground lease payments, as wéll as for capital expenses
being incurred by the Park. The Notice stated that it was being
issued pursuant to +the Santa Barbara County Rent Control
Ordinance (referred to as “Ordinance” herein). A copy of this
Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. A Notice of Amount of Space Rent Commencing May 1,
2011, constituting a ninety-day Notice of Rent Increase in the

Base Rent for each of the Spaces in the Park, dated January 26,

3

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




[ I N VS (S

~N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
s P. BALLANTINE

2011; the increases were in the exact amount of .75% of the CPI
of the existing Base Rent for each of the Spaces, for the period
May 1, 2009 through May, 1, 2011, with the rent increase
effective May 1, 2011. The amount of Base Rent, obviously,
differs from Space to Space; but for each given space, Base Rent
was increased by 75% of CPI, for the period. An example of such
& Notice (with the name a space number redacted) is attached

hereto as Exhibit B.

Homeowners of the Park were also provided with a Spreadsheet,
entitled Nomad Village Space Rent Increase (May, 2011) setting
forth in detail the amounts of the space rent and the charges on
which they were based. A copy of the Spreadsheet is attached

hereto as Exhibit C.

As set forth in the Notice of Inérease in Monthly Rent,
Park management provided the homeowners with an informational
meeting with Park management about the rent increase on February
16, 2011, at 6:00 P.M. at the Park recreation room. The Park
management set a Meet and Confer for February 16 at 7:30 P.M. at
the Park recreation room, for designated representatives of the
homeowners to attend, pursuant to the terms of the Ordinance.

Four representatives of the Park management attended the
Meet and Confer. In addition, Park management had its

electrical engineer, John Maloney, available for any questions

4
OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




~ @) |9, B8 (o8} [\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
- 24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
ES P. BALLANTINE

by the homeowner representatives. Four persons who indicated
that they were designated representatives of the homeowners
attended, however, they indicated that they were not empowered
to enter into negotiations with Park management at that time.
Park management provided a number of financial and other
documents supporting the rent increase at the time of the Meet
and Confer, was well as before and after the Meet and Confer. A
follow up Meet and Confer was held on March 8, 2011, at the Park
recreation room. Three representatives of Park management
attended. Two of the representatives of the homeowners
attended, however, they again indicated that they were not
empowered to enter into negotiations with Park management at

that time.

The Homeowner representatives, and all homeowners in the Park,
were provided with a statement of income and expenses for the
Park for the past 5 years (i.e. 2006~2010). A copy of the Nomad
Village MHP Income and Expense Summary 2006-2010 is attached as
Exhibit D.

In addition, the Homeowner representatives, and all homeowners
in the Park, were also provided with various other documents
supporting the rent increase, including a copy of the Ground
Lease showing the amount of ground rent payable by Park
management and the fact that the Park management is responsible

for real estate taxes, a property tax statement showing the

5
OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




[\

N

oo 3 &Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
55 P. BALLANTINE

property tax increase, and the CPI 1Index published by the
Federal government showing the CPI increases on which the Base
Rent increase was based. A copy of these additional documents is
attached as Exhibit E. A variety of other documents have been

provided to the homeowners representatives as well.

In April, 2011, Park management was notified +that a
Petition challenging the Park’s rent increase had been filed
with Santa Barbara County. It was purported that the Petition
was made by a majority of homeowners, as required by the Santa
Barbara County Code. The Petition states that it is challenging
the rent increase, although the Petition does not properly
identify the basis of the Petition.

The Petition was represented to be brought under the Santa
Barbara County Rent Control Ordinance (“Ordinance”), which is
set forth in Chaéter 11A of the Santa Barbara County Code.

/77
/77
/77

6

~OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
:5 P. BALLANTINE

OBJECTIONS TO PETITION

I
THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE ORDINANCE MANDATE THAT THE PETITION FOR

HEARING MUST BE DENIED

Section 11A-5 of the Ordinance is entitled “Increases in
Maximum Rent Schedule,” and deals with permissible rent
increases and the operation of arbitration hearings regarding
rent increases.

Sub-section (d) of Section 11A-5 specifies that the
arbitrator must deny a hearing upon f£inding, inter-alia, that
the petition was no£ supported by a homeowner majority, or that
the noticed rent increase is not in excess of seventy-five
percent of CPI, and provides as follows, emphases added:

(d) The arbitrator shall deny a hearing on a noticed
increase:

(1) Where management has not waived its right to

object and proves by a preponderance of evidence that:

(A)‘ The homeowners’ petition for hearing was not
supported by a vhomeowner majority or was untimely
filed. For purposes of this determination, management
may require the 'testimony' of the clerk but. may not
require the production of homeowner's petitions or
copies thereof, except that said petitions may be
examined by the arbitrator; or

(B) The noticed increase is not in excess of seventy-five
7

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
:s P. BALLANTINE

percent of CPI.

As to subsection (B), the noticed increase in rent is not
in excess of seventy-five percent of CPI, and therefore the
petition must be denied as to the Base rent increase. The
increase in base rent, as set forth in the Park's January 26,
2011 Notice, is seventy-five percent of CPI, and therefore, by
definition, not in excess of seventy-five percent of CPI. ‘The
pass-through for capital improvement expenses and the increases
for increased operating expenses for ground lease rent and
property taxes is a proper separate basis for a rent increase,
as set forth herein.

The Notice of Increase in Rent and the Notice of Amount of
Space Rent Commencing May 1, 2011 (Exhibits A and B) clearly set
forth that the Base Rent is being increased by seventy-five
percent of CPI for the period at issue, May 1, 2009 through May
1, 2011. The last rent increase at the Park was May 1, 2008,

The reference in the Ordinance to the CPI index is as
follows:

..the percentage by which the most recently published

edition of the United States Department of Labor,

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index for

Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, Los Angeles-

Long Beach-~Anaheim area, all items, Base Index

1967=100, shows that such index has increased during

8

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




R =R~ B T = U U, N N 0% B )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
=5 P. BALLANTINE

the immediately preceding twelve months for which said
index has been published at the time notice of said

increase was given or since the last rent increase..

(Ordinance, § 1lA-5(a)(2).)

The Base Rent increase employed the 12-month increase for
December, the month before the rent increase notice was given,
and did it for each of the relevant years in question. The
Ordinance specifically contemplates that the increase may cover
a period for longer than one year since the last increase, by
providing that the CPI adjustment is either for the CPT increase
over the last year OR since the last increase. The calculations
of the base rent increase may be seen in Exhibit B.

Accordingly, the annual Basé Rent increase was 75% of CPI,
so that under the terms of the Ordinance, it is mandatory that
the Petition be denied as to the challenge of the increase in

the base rent.

As to subsection (A), it is unknown whether the Petition in
fact is supported by a homeowner majority. The Ordinance and
the Rules under the Ordinance make clear that the Park may not
be provided with any of the signatures on which the Petition is
allegedly based, and is not allowed to even see copies of the
Petition with any of the purported signatures. There is no
evidence that the Clerk of the Mobilehome Rent Control Ordinance
made no effort to independently verify the authenticity of any

9 .
OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




S

~3 N wn

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
s P. BALLANTINE

of the signatures on the Petition, whether or not any of the
signatures were actually verified, or whether the Clerk simply
engaged in a counting exercise as to the number of signatures.
/77

/17

/17

10

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
1ES P. BALLANTINE

RESPONSE TO PETITION

I
THE ORDINANCE PROVIDES FOR RENT INCREASES FOR INCREASED

PARK OPERATING COSTS

The Ordinance provides for rent increases for
increased Park operating costs. As set forth in the Notice
on Rent TIncrease and the Nomad Village Space Rent Increase
Spreadsheet, part of the rent increase component is for
recoupment of expenses incurred by Park management for
increased operating expenses by park management for
increased property taxes, and increased ground lease
payments. Property taxes for +the Park were doubled
effective August 1, 2008. In addition, at that time, lease
payments for the ground lease for the Park also doubled.
The Spreadsheet sets forth, in detail, the amounts of these
increases, and how the rent increase was calculated based

upon these increased operating costs.

Section 11A-5 of the Ordinance, deals with Increases

in the Maximum Rent Schedule, and section 11-A(f) provides in

pertinent part as follows:

(f) [T]he arbitrator shall consider all relevant factors to the

extent evidence thereof is introduced by either party or

produced by either party on request of the arbitrator.
11

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




i

O 0 3 Y Wi

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW QOFFICES
S P. BALLANTINE

(1) Such relevant factors may include, but are not limited to,
increases in management's ordinary and necessary maintenance and
operating expenses, insurance and repairs; increases in property
taxes and fees and expenses in connection with operating the
park; capital improvements; capital expenses; increases in
services, furnishings, living space, equipment or other
amenities; and expenses incidental to the purchase of the park
except that evidence as to the amounts of principal and interest

on loans and depreciation shall not be considered.

Accordingly, the rent increase based upon increased
operating costs due to the property tax increases and

ground lease increases are properly the bases for the rent

~increase, in addition to the capital expenses, discussed

below.

IT
THE CHARGES FOR CAPITAL EXPENSES AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

MAY BE PASSED THROUGH TO THE HOMEOWNERS

As set forth in the Notice on Rent Increase and the Nomad
Village Space Rent Increase Spreadsheet, part of the temporary
rent increase component is for capital expenses and improvements
to be made to the Park, from a reserve fund that the Park has

funded to an escrow account of $320,000, as well as additional

12

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




B

o 0 1 O Wi

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
(ES P. BALLANTINE

fees incurred in connection with Park improvements. These
improvement projects wiil be ongoing, as bids are obtained and
work is performed.

The Ordinance expressly provides that the costs of capital
improvements and capital expenses may properly be passed on to
homeowners in the form of a rent increase, including for work to
be performed in the future.

Section 11A-2 of the Ordinance defines Capital Improvements
and Capital Expenses as follows:

(a) “Capital improvement” is any addition or betterment

made to a mobilehome park which consists of more than mere

repairs or replacement of existing facilities or
improvements and»which has a useful life of five or more
years.

(b) *“Capital expense” is a repair or replacement of

existing facilities or improvements which has an expected

life of more than one year.

Section 11A-6 of the Ordinance, which deals with Capital
Improvements, provides as follows:
(a) Capital Improvements
(3) Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary,
the cost of capital improvements required by a change in
goveinmental law or regulation may be automatically passed

on to homeowners at the time of an annual increase. Any

13

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




[V T O V. A

\O (o< ~3 (o)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW OFFICES
ES P. BALLANTINE

hearing on such costs shall be solely for the purpose of
determining whether management's plan for compliance or for
recoupment of costs 1is unreasonable if so alleged by
homeowners.

Subsection (b) Section 11A-6 of the Ordinance, is entitled

“Capital Expenses,” and has the same provisions for Capital

Improvements.

The ordinance also makes clear that these expenses may

include those to be incurred in the future.

Section 11A-6(b)(l)-(2) states:

(b) Capital Expenses.

(1) The cost of capital expenses incurred or
proposed, including reasonable financing costs, may be
passed on to homeowners at the time of an annual

increase.

As noted above, capital expenses set forth in a rent

increase notice may be “current or proposed” The Park then
has a six-month window to begin construction with the money

after the rent increase is approved:

(5) If management fails to begin construction of
a capital expense item within siﬁ months after
approval of the cost of the capital expense, then
management shall discontinue the increase for the

capital expense and shall credit any amount collected
14

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




B~

~N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW QOFFICES
(£S P. BALLANTINE

was

to each homeowner. If management fails to
automatically discontinue such increase, +then such
increase shall be considered an increase in the
maximum rent schedule and shall be subject to all the
provisions of this chapter, including; but not limited

to, amount and frequency of increase.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Nomad Village rent increase

in accordance with the terms of +the Ordinance, and the

Petition should be denied.

Dated: April 26, 2011

JAMES 2.
Attorney for
NO VILLAGE MOBILE HOME

PARK

15

OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

LAW QFFICES
Es P. BALLANTINE

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

|, LISA M. PAIK, declare:

I am, and was at the time of the service hereinafter mentioned, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 329
East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101, and | am a resident of
Santa Barbara County, California.

On April 26, 2011, | served the foregoing document described as
OBJECTION AND RESPONSE BY NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK TO
PETITION FOR ARBITRATION on the interested parties in this action by placing
a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as
follows:

Bruce E. Stanton

Law Offices of Bruce E. Stanton
6940 Santa Teresa Blvd., Suite 3
San Jose, California 95119

| caused such document to be mailed in a sealed envelope, by first-class
mail, postage fully prepaid. | am readily familiar with the firm's business practices
with respect to the collection and the processing of correspondence, pleadings,
and other notices for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In
accordance with that practice, it would be deposited with the United States Postal
Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Santa Barbara,
California in the ordinary course of business.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 26, 2011, at Santa Barbara, California.




NOMAD VILLAGE
4326 CALLE REAL
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93110

To:  Homeowners, Nomad Village Mobilehome Park

Date: January 26, 2011

Re:  Notice of Increase in Monthly Rent Effective May 1, 2011
Dear Homeowner:

This Notice is in accordance with the Santa Barbara County Mobilehome Rent Control
Ordinance (“Ordinance™) and the California Mobilehome Residency Law (“MRL”), that
effective May 1, 2011, pursuant to the terms of the Ordinance, your Base-Rent for your
monthly Space Rent at Nomad Village Mobilehome Park will increase by 75% of the
change in the Consumer Price Index — Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the
Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, California, for the three 12-month percentage
changes for the period through December 2010 (CPI adjustments of -.6%, 2.5% and
1.6%, respectively).

There have been no rent increases whatsoever to Homeowners at Nomad Village for 3
years. The Park is also giving you the benefit of a reduction credit for one of the years.

In addition to the Base-Rent increase, your Space Rent is also being increased in
accordance with the terms of the Ordinance by the amount of $161 per space, per month;
of this amount, $102.84 will be temporary, for a period of 7 years. This increase is in
accordance with the terms of the Ordinance for recoupment of expenses incurred by Park
management as follows: The permanent increase is for increased operating expenses by
park management for increased property taxes, and increased lease payments. The Santa
Barbara County Assessor has recently tripled the property tax assessment of Nomad
Village, which management has been forced to pay; management has evaluated this
increase and believes it is not legal and plans to challenge the increase, and if the
challenge is ultimately successful at reducing the taxes, then the Homeowners will
receive a reduction in the amount of the net reduction received by the Park. The Lease
payment for the Park recently doubled. The temporary increase is for costs for capital
improvements and expenses that have been and are being incurred by Park Management
for improvements dealing with the Park infrastructure, and for reimbursement of the
increased tax and lease expense through the date of the effect of the Rent increase. These
expenses incurred by the Park, totaling $564,692.00, have been capitalized at 9% interest,
amortized over 7 years, for a total monthly rent increase payable beginning May 1, 2011,
and terminating April 30, 2018, in the amount of $102.84 per space.




Attached is a statement showing the specific dollar amount of your Base-Rent increase,
along with the other Space Rent adjustment. This new Space Rent amount will first
appear on your May 2011 rent statements,

The Park is providing the Homeowners with an Informational Meeting to explain the
rent increase and discuss other matters relating to the Park, to be held at the Park
recreation room on Wednesday, February 16, 2011 at 6:00 P.M. Pursuant to the
terms of the Ordinance, the Park is also providing you with the following information.
The increase in this Notice is greater than 75% of the increase in the Consumer Price
Indices. The Park is offering the Homeowners a Meet and Confer session at the Park
recreation room on February 16, 2011 at 7:30 P.M., to be held immediately following the
Informational Meeting, to discuss the basis for this increase. You must send
representatives to this session. If you fail to send representatives to this session, you may
be forfeiting your right to a hearing to contest this increase. - Your representatives may
obtain information upon which this Base-Rent increase is based at the Waterhouse
Management Office as of February 4. If the date for meet and confer is not convenient
for your representatives, it may be possible to change that date by consulting with this
office. '

Should you have any question concerning this increase prior to that time, please contact
this office. :

Yours very truly,

NOMAD VILLAGE MANAGEMENT



Notice of Amount of Space Rent Commencing May 1, 2011:

4326 Calle Real

Santa Barbara, CA 93110

Space 1%

Your new Space Rent commencing May 1, 2011 will be as set forth below, and will

appear on your May, 2011 rent statement:

2011 NEW

CURRENT | 75% CPI 75% CPI 75% CPI 2011 CPI SPECIAL 2011
RENT 12/2008 1272009 12/2010 | INCREASE | INCREASE RENT .
$338.04 -0.45% 1.86% 1.17% $ 8.76 $161.00 §$507.80

EXHIBI

|
| 6



NEEE D | E | °F | G - H 1

1 [NOMAD VILLAGE SPACE RENT INCREASE (May, 2011)
2| | | |
3 |PERMANENT INCREASES:

4 | ] 2008 2009 Increase | Notes
5 1|Property Tax Increase
6 Tax Bill 70,598 121,111 - 1
7 Sewer Fees -50,145 -54,588 1

8 Taxes per se 20,453 66,523 46,070| 1
9
10| 2|Lease Payment Increase Rental Income 549,053 563,090
11 Rate 10% 20%
12 Lease Payment 54,905 113,527 58,6221 2
13 Total Permanent Increases ‘ 104,692
14
15
16 [TEMPORARY INCREASES:
17 ||
18 Amortization: rate: - 7-0.09 years: 3
19 ||
20| 3|Capital Improvements
21 A&E Fees 90,000 4
22 Professional Fees 50,000 5
23 Infrastructure 320,000 _ 6
24 Total 460,000
25 Amortization: _ 91,398
26
27| 4|Uncompensated Increases Annual Monthly Total )
28 Supplemental Tax Increase 46,070 3,839.15 130,531 7
29 Increased Land Lease . 58,622 4,885,15 166,095 8
30 Uncompensated for (X) months: i34 296,626 9
31 Amortization: ' 58,937
32 -
33| 5|Anticipated professional fees relating to Property Taxes 50,000 10
34 Amortization: . 9,935
35 ‘
36| 6|Anticipated professional fees relating to rent increase 125,000 11
37 | |Amortization: . 24,836
38 Total Temporary Increases . 931,626 | 185,105]
39 '
40 Total Permanent and Temporary Increases 289,797
41 | | , .
42 |TOTAL PER MONTH PER SPACE - PERMANENT (150 spaces) 58.16} 12
43 |ITOTAL PER MONTH PER SPACE - TEMPORARY (150 spaces) _ 102.84| 13
44 TO’IiAL PER MONTH PER SPACE - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY 161.00
45 L l |




i A| B |C D E F G H
46 ) o
47 INOTES:
48| 1|See tax bills. Note: property tax increase will be challenged. If challenge is successful,
49 Ithis amount will not be passed through to residents. ]
50| 2|2008 figure is calculated because change came at time of sale, mid-year.
51 I2009 figure is from books of record.
52| 3|Amortization rate and term. |
531 4|Architectural and Engineering fees for infrastructure improvements.
541 5|Professional fees in connection with infrastructure improvements.
55| 6|Estimated cost of infrastructure improvements - 2011 and 2012.
56| 7|Supplemental tax increase from date of sale to time of increase. Tax increase paid in advance
57 |of allowed space rent increase should be reimbursed.
58| 8|Ditto for increased land lease payments. |
59| 9|The new lease was signed at the end of July, 2008. The temporary increase for these two
60 categories should be computed to the date space rent increases begin.
61 | 10|Anticipated cost of appeal to S.B. County re property tax increase. ]
62 | 11|Anticipated cost of professional fees in connection with the proposed space rent increase.
63 | 12|Space rent increases that will increase lawful rents permanently. |
64 | 13|Space rent increase that should be imposed as a temporary surcharge.
] 65
66




 LIgIHX

L ebedq
00'6.8'2 00°'8¥6 00'066'2 00°066'2 sjiuwlad B sasuao| L
00°S¥0'LS 651009 ZL'¥00'6 [erousn)-jeban or
009211 00'82L'L suonjaiag-jeba 6¢
] gL'¢c 14 jsalajuf 8¢
441 ¥ 98'yLl . 116996 L0 10E'E 00°29g'e 00'€y0'8 9/°'69Z'Z1 dwoy sopp-Insuj LE
G1°'656'01 $5°668'V1 69°68¥'Z1L 12°0/2'2 86°'8L¢'S LOpv6'LL 18°99¢'6 qer g doid-aoueinsu| 9¢
00058 00°0G8 00°6C8 00'Ge8 sleujiag @ uaneonps 1
88'€Z6°El 08°0EC'Y ¢1'65.'¢C 2.1'651'C 00 0% L 00°0FL suonjduoasqgng @ seng 143
00°0s¢ 00°0S6¢ 00051 00°Gee suojjeuo(q £e
05°88 00'cel SYIaYJ Jpat) (4%
69181 L1099 1G'99¢ LG'¥61 00°CL 09°LL ¢6'9¢ sabieys yueq L€
0.°9¢CL Buisipaapy 0g
19 P88°EEL J9V8R'EEL  |I¥'0BZ'Y8 6/°110'GE jeba » bugunoooy 62
00'GL6'L ) Buljunosay 8¢
sasuadxg aAnessIUILPY JZ
SIASNIAdX3 ONILYHEJdO| 92
T4
81°69¢'1L9/ Gz 9ve'es. 8L°LDE'8EL 80°€08'60E |0G°/6V'8ey |18°9/8'LL7 19'8/6'8L2 alioauy |2Jo ] e
18'GL8 18'6L8 - £6°L6.'Y aLlyL'el }1O0M peOoy-abieyaing €T
00'001L- 0000}~ 0065 punjay [44
00°0¢ 00°0¢ 00°0clL 294 9joAsay Le
l9ELe't BS'G/E'L £9°cel £9°c8L 0,602 00°08% awodul IBLY10 /ISIN 14
0£'6..'2 Lz'see's €0'9LL'E 07'922°L £9'6EC'L SOVLOY 0L°€ve'e awosuj Aipune-] 61
0072281 LLyy6'L £0°.6¢€ £0°18¢€ 0091l L1°G9L- 0£'8¢E8 sabieyg )9 esunog J aje] 8l
. 00'06 0006 00012 00'0Le SHI/YD palL) Ll
awoou| Jayio oL
25'508'ee 8%°19E've 98'68L'vE ZE'E29'VL $5°995'61 2/.°096'2E 19¥.LLE auoou| Iajepy Gl
¥0°0EC' VS V.°6¥5°0G 8£'89¥'EE L1°2S8'GlL 1291911 Z2€'661°0€ 8/°06.'8¢2 SuIodU] Jomag 14
(€A WA 8¢'889'Cy 9/°152'09 66'2yy'0C 11°808'6E S IGL'ES B2 LVV'vS ¢ awody| sen el
£5°epl'9g 20°'L10'ss 80°992'95 0219222 88°868'CE £9'198'GG 1€221'8G alIoduj oL11293 ol
swooui Aymn| | Li
06°/2£'¥95 91°060°c95 09'250'6¥S £9°09c'yEZ  [16°169'VLE |8S /B6'GES 0¥'¥2s'6es awoau| _mu:mm_ 3
awoou| [ejuay 6
FINOINI] 8
sag-Ainp sunp-uep M
0L0C 6002 8002 8002 8002 1002 9002 g
071 bulpue Azeq *auf ‘abe|jIp pewoN « b
| . €
0L02Z - 9002 ENEESW ww:mn_xm Q¥ IWOdU|| 2
dHIN FOVTIIA AVINON| »
r _ H B) 4 3 a 2 [a]v]




Z abey

6Lsv2' LL 9/.°820'G 5/'206'L §/.°206°L SAIAIOG OPISINQ =74
£/°60£'GE 69°058'2¢ 19°6/6'6 19'6/6'6 88'66.°9¢ Z2'9.¥'92 S994 Juawabeuepy 12
8%'69¢E GE'0RY 68661 59661 sajjddng [eliojuep el
£9'619 8L //1 08°/8. 08°26/. so||ddng ealy uowwon (474
1¥°298 L1259 8.l /L 8./} sajjddng asnoyqn|p L2
00°622'}L 00'sge’}L 05'8¥8'1L 00°/68 asuadx3y Buuesiy 0.
00°099 00099 00°00G 00°06S5 doqgeT jense) 69

0£'9/9°L 0£'9/9'1 09'28¢e'9 56°988'2 asuadx3 ony 89
sasuadxy buperadp 29
E 99
/%'802'/8 190.2'28 £6°/62'021L 6L°1L60'9¢ ¥2°90E'¥8 86°668'GZ} 0/°68L'cZlL aalojdwiz jejot G9
$£°096'0% Zh9ge'ee 9%'006'91 9%'006'91 siobeuepy-sabep 9
89°089°6¢ 1L6Lgey ¥¥'69/'GlL P¥'69.L°GL : asueuajuie-sabepy £9
92'905'v. 92'90S'v/ L8'86LELL L£'828'801 sabepp 9

8%°008°'6 8°008'6 1179591 62°L9E'vL {jodhed - sexe} 19

0e°0€L L1886 Gy oLL G oLl ejng-xej ¥/d 09
8/'666'F £9°20.'y ¥5°G20'2 56202 209G 208-Xe] M/d 6S
8E'69L'L 18°'660°L v1'€ly ¥1'ElP 2JeJIPIN-XeB L M/d 8¢
66°/91 66°€CC 9G6°GolL 9G°G9l vY.ind-Xel ¥/d 1S
sasuadxy aaAo|dwg as

) Gq

62'GYC' 16 98'9/v'9y 86°1L60'LLL 0Z ¥£6'62 06°L91L'05L [59°002'ELL 08°200'v9 ulupy jejol 121
00°Ge 00°G2 Yaieag ajjl L £9

09°/6 90¢CLL L2 9LL saolAlag/asuadxy jueus ] 25

L1°92%'¢ 82°6/6'2 0.°0v.'v 9SG L' L ¥L'662'C 21’856y 1£°0.8'Y auoydaja 1S
X jeaojowioldd 0g
05'/68°L 05°268'L 92'9v5'Z SOJJAISG [BUOISSdl01d 514
£6°928°1 99°6€9'L 0.°65L°L 0/°898 00°L6¢ 00°L02 9%20¢ abe)sod 214
Oy 0oLL'L £8'88/'L 06'LLY 06°LLY 89IA198 ||oJAed Ly
89°900'L CEVL8 2eees's 68°8€9°L £¥'v88'L £8°eve'L ze6ey'lL sal|ddng 22140 9%
Z€'961L 22961 juswdinbg 8010 Sp
0Ly $9a4 "1]0J '® SYI 4SN 144
snoaue|[asiiy Y
1608 06°09 juswiuiepayuy P s|ea ey
l

oaq-Ainp aunp-uep R 9

0L0C 6002 8002 8002 800¢ 1002 9002 g

oM m:_U:mu_ >Nm|_ “ouj .mmm_:> PELUON 17

_ A €

0102 - 9002 Atewiwung asuadxg @ awoosu}| z

v dHIN F9VTTIA AYINON|

r I H B) - 3 a o) ja]vi




¢ abed

s]0]%
1562202 95'061'2/ 0/'606'/S LG'996'/E  |EL'EVS'6L LO'LOp'SL 0L'081'v¥ INRY [_jOL 801
y0'vel'L GL°202') 8/°019 8/'0L9 seq) ajoIyap 101
0Z6. 04°0L0°L 02°0L0°L sajoIyaA ‘dinbz ‘sjoog 90l
01891} 0/.891°L 91'9/5'L ¥0°200'% sayjddng S0l
cry/e'sl SY'y/E'8L Ge'Z8R'EL 90'eg.L'ov aoueuajUtey R Jeday 0L
£5°995 L90LF'Y 108802 10880 waysAg Jajep- NS €01
29'861°L Lz 00v'L G6'6.9 56'6/9 SaOIYaA-INRY Z0L
08'GyL 8/'9/8 £9'2ze'L co'eze'l "dinb3 g sj001-WeY L0l
22 128 oz’ /Ll sjeans-INRY 001
00'0%£'2 00'GE6 Buidsamg jea8-IN8Y 66
¥7'90.'C 86°/£9'vL 00°002°LL 00°002'LL weysAg Jomas-iney 86
£5°922'G £6°129'¢ 96'c0¥'} 96'cov'L edg 2 [ood-IN2Y 16
¥1'9L y1°9L jouoy 3sad-INey 96

S6'EY 18°808'v L1 LES LL71ES sBp|g/sawoy paumo yed-Ney g6
67'59¢°L SzellL 2662 2662 sIYBIT-INRY ¥6
68'6% '0)9 ‘siamoyg Aipune-pey €6
20°8v2 LLp9E 8¥'60Z 8%'60C adeaspue-Wgy Z6
90°0€6 Lo 21001 05°005 96°095 wdysAg sen)-WPy 16
el'le 05°/19's1L 05°/19'clL SaUSJ-INPY 06

Z6° LY L 69°0/6'82 99'95¢ 99962 [e0L309 T~ INRY 68
99'ZL6'L 99'ZL6'L suny dwng-pgy 93

ye'8¢L'L 6E'v.6 S e6y Sy'E6Y Sealy uowiwoN-Ney 18
0512 saljddng edgy/jood 93

9v'6.9 £h'Zee 00°0Z 00°0Z seq) juswdinbg g8
adueudjuiey pue .__mn_mm 38

£9

$E LYE'EGE 0z 0.Y'cez 86'EF9'erL 8982’68 el Lov'vs  |oresyLEL 52°GE8'621 Bupesado |ejoL Z8
29'25¢'28 92°G5Z'65 86°66L 12 85'66L'Le 2€°996'./¢ Apedold - saxe] L8
£Z'961'0L £2°961°0L l6'Lel'le S9suaol] R saxe| 08

00°88./°L 00'882°L 00°219'L 00°20G'v uopjelodio) - saxe | 6/

1 0VE'ELL 56°925'CLL 2y'88¢'c8 299989y |09'LZ¥'9E  |0L¥L9'ES 19'689'2S (esea| puej) Jusy 8/
yZzye's 0E'9vP'e 09'ZBE'L 09°26E'L (Buisnoy aafojdwia) juay 1L
05'866'S 05°129'8 00°09¢'e 00°0Z6 00°0v¥'e 05°08Z'¢ 05'999'v 99IAJAG aAlJ93)0.d 9/
s9q-AInp sunp-uep M

0102 6002 2002 B00Z 8002 1002 9002 G

27171 Buipue Aze -ouj ‘abe[IA pewionN ¥

| e

0L0Z - 90027 EMEE:m asuadx3g @ awoou|| z

dHIN 39VTIIA AVINON| ¢

r [ H 5] 4 3 a o) [a]v]




¢ abed

| ] levt
8¥'619'G/- 09°2/2'9.- 02'990'62 09°ZLL'EL  |EB'EEE'El  |¥SSLe'Shl Z0'60Y'LLL MOT1d HSVD ._._<wm>o vl
Ll
¥6°/¥5'661 16'01E'222 09'E£0'6Z yresy'ze  |002.92F |2V v6LLE 8.'/¥8'02 asuadx3 Joyjo [eJoL| oVl
00'8%0'} Z0'159'C 08°/L¥'8 0819’8 i Bujbpojjeaesy, 5El
00's0L'E 00'60E°EL 00°0L6°0L  |00'66EC 00°2.G'Y p0°€08'L uoyjepaidag 8cl
Z1'092°'91 82'€80°L) Asejeg ,s199140 IEL
00°000'2 . quioasd]] - Jselsyu] ogl
Z6°96v'861 L' 269'002 $6°L9L'9 00°0£6'6E yrewde) - Jsaudu] sel
zZ0e ¥5°0 HOYS/<I19A0> YSED ¥El
00'€98'8L 00°20€'. 00'+96'0 00'EVE 00"/S¥ 00°196'L asuadx3y uonezipowy cel
ISN3dX3 ¥3IHLO[EEL
| LEL
000 000 00°0 000 8y 180'2S  {9L'98L 11°619'L awoou] Jay3o jejol| logt
Ajjeuad aiqiyonpag-uoN 6zl
yZ' 11215 S]asSy pauopueqy-sso gzl
S}asSSy JO sajeg - ulen) L
9.°129'%L1 - 00°000°L alooU] Snoaue||aasIi ozl
96°9€2 9198/ 11'649 0o JsaIaU| Gzl
JINODNI ¥IHLOZL
_ [}
oy'z/8'ezl LE'6E0'LSL 00°00L'¥S PS5 LAL'9Y  |99°60°L- 05'€/6'991 £0°215'061 awooy] BugesadQ w_mz 44}
121
z.96%'/£9 88'90Z'109 81°10Z'¥89 ¥1'ZE9'e92  |91'€.G'62F |IE'E0¥'0SS 85°1.0V'825 sasuadxy buyelsadp |ej0l| |0ZL
61
LLZEr'8lL 65'869'G/L 65'/65'L61 ee'err'0L  |92vSL el |eb'926'E9l £/°£¥9'99) SaUIN 1Bj0.L gLl
/5'G06'8E £4°002'Sy 9/°22E'ey o9y'1L90'6lL  |0£'192'8¢ |¢1'6.4'8¢ 1v'205'ee asuadx3 18jep) L1
26°/85'tS 12°99¢'2S ¥y 08Y'EY L£'2/0'62  |eL's0v'sL LE'pSB'EE 9£'268'08 asuadx3g 1emeg gLl
zZ0'vve 20 PPeE 26°/25 11'821'g Ajlan xed GLL
Syl LL B6'EVE'S $0'995'8 SEVEY'L 69°LEL'L £6'641°11 80°022'¢) ssuadxg abeqies L
2. '6¥9'se 91°088'02 0¥’ 189'vY 02'¢60'LL  |0Z2'68S'€E  |LOVLS'LIE Z6'€CH'GE asuedx3 se9 gLl
Z6°19% Ly Gy'962'6¥ L8'¥16'0S 68°v6Y' L |Z6°6LY'EE  |vLLI0'SY 52°9.8'LS Ayogoalg ZLL
5%'999 66°0%9 z1°88¢2 z1'88¢ AL 9lqed LLL
sasuadxg Aymn| [oLl

sag-Anp aunp-uer M

0102 600¢ 8002 8002 8002 1002 2002 G

077 buipue AzeT "ouj ‘obe||IA PelioN ¥

. _ ¢

01L0Z - 900z Atewwng asuadxg @ awoouj| ¢

dHIN F9VTTIA AVYINON|

r [ H 5) K 3 a o) [a]v]




Page 1 of 2

AT SRR,
- HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT

!_l You Are Herer County Home @ Taves |

- Where your property taxes go...

2007 Secured Property Taxes For Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 059-240-006

B ... Situs Tax Rate Area / Jurisdiction ’ Net Assessed Value
Sales & Use Tax 4326 CALLE REAL 650086 / County $1,902,147
Transfent Occupancy ~ Fund Amount

s e Basic 1% Property Taxes
Motor VehicleInLieu 51 _ GENERAL 4,242.79
Help 2120 ~ COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 3 471.28

el IETS 2230~ COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 32 0.00

2280 ~ S B CO FIRE PROTECTION DIST 2,531.71
2400 - SB CO FL.D CTRL/AWTR CONS DST MT 57.38
2610 ~ SOUTH COAST FLOOD ZONE 2 246.01
3050 - SANTA BARBARA CO WATER AGENCY 73.71
3270 -- GOLETA CEMETERY DISTRICT 56.85
4080 - SANTA BARBARA MET TRANSIT DIST 51.21
4160 -- SB COASTAL VECTOR CONTROL DIST 35.40
4500 - CACHUMA RESOURCE CONS DIST 0.00
4640 —~ GOLETA SAN DIST RUNNING EXP . 51.24
5500 ~ GOLETA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 0.00
7001 -- HOPE ELEM SCH DIST-GEN 3,580.55
8201 — SANTA BARBARA HI SCH DIST-GEN 3,211.49
9610 ~ SBCC DISTRICT GENERAL 1,123.74
9801 - COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND 771.85
9802 — EDUCATION REVENUE AUGMENTATION 2,512.25
Total Basic 1% Property Taxes 19,021.46
Bonds
7051 - HOPE ELEM SCH BOND 1895 169.67
8251 ~ SANTA BARBARA HIGH BOND 2000 237.39
Total Bonds 407.08
Fixed Charges
2126 -- CO SVC AREA 3 BENEFIT ASSMT 73.00
2127 -~ CSA 3 LIBRARY SPECIAL TAX 87.22
2611 - SO COAST FLD ZN2 BENEFIT ASSMT ' 356.28
4161 — VECTOR MGMT DIST ASSMT-ZN1 11.01
4785 ~ GOLETA SANITARY SERVICE CHARGE - 36,816.25
| Total Fixed Charges 37,343.76
TOTAL TAX 56,772.28

9/25/2010




/ ;l Page 1 of 2

; TR
VIRDHMENT BLIC SAEETY & JUSTICE | TRAFFICE TRANSPORTATION

|} You Are Here: County Home : Taxes |

(S e

CemEsERCH -
Where your property taxes go...

Welcome

: i;:bpé;fy Té;‘ : 2008 Secured Property Taxes For Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 059-240-006
G e Situs Tax Rate Area / Jurisdiction Net Assessed Value
Sales & Use Tax 4326 CALLE REAL 68006 / County ' $1,940,189
Transient Occupancy . Fund ~ Amount
: ot Basic 1% Property Taxes
 Motor Vehiclein Liew 50+ .. cENERAL 4.327.65
Help 2120 -- COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 3 480.71
BErenger T TR 2230 - COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 32 0.00
2280 ~ S B CO FIRE PROTECTION DIST 2,582.34
2400 - SB CO FLD CTRL/WTR CONS DST MT . 58.53
2610 ~ SOUTH COAST FLOOD ZONE 2 250.93
3050 -- SANTA BARBARA CO WATER AGENCY 75.18
3270 - GOLETA CEMETERY DISTRICT 57.95
4080 -- SANTA BARBARA MET TRANSIT DIST 52,24
4160 —~ SB COASTAL VECTOR CONTROL DIST 40.18
4500 - CACHUMA RESOURCE CONS DIST 0.00
4640 ~ GOLETA SAN DIST RUNNING EXP 52,27
§500 - GOLETA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 0.00
7001 — HOPE ELEM SCH DIST-GEN 3,652.16
8201 -- SANTA BARBARA HI SCH DIST-GEN 3,275.72
9610 - SBCC DISTRICT GENERAL 1,146.21
9801 -~ COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND 787.28
9802 —~ EDUCATION REVENUE AUGMENTATION 2,562.49
Total Basic 1% Property Taxes 19,401.88
Bonds
7051 -- HOPE ELEM SCH BOND 1995 ' 171.32
8251 ~ SANTA BARBARA HIGH BOND 2000 242,14
9621 ~ SBCC BOND 2008 164.92
Total Bonds 578.38
Fixed Charges )
2126 — CO SVC AREA 3 BENEFIT ASSMT 73.00
2127 — CSA 3 LIBRARY SPECIAL TAX 20.82
2611 —~ SO COAST FLD ZN2 BENEFIT ASSMT 367.94
4161 - VECTOR MGMT DIST ASSMT-ZN1 11.34
4785 - GOLETA SANITARY SERVICE CHARGE 50,144.62
\ Total Fixed Charges 50,617.72
TOTAL TAX 70,597.98

972572010



Page 1 0f2

NIENT PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE | TRARFICRT

;—” You Are Here: County Hlome : Tuxes |

. Where your property taxes go...

Welcome

: Properiy Tax 2009 Secured Property Taxes For Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 059-240-006
AT Situs Tax Rate Area / Jurisdiction Net Assessed Vaiue
Sales & Use Tax 4326 CALLE REAL 63006 / County $6,350,000
Transient Occupancy ~ Fund Amount
ot (T e Basic 1% Property Taxes
 Motor Vehiclain Lieu 51 gENERAL 14,163.82
Help 2120 - COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 3 1,573.30
Lo ".. .. 2230 - COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 32 0.00
2280 — S B CO FIRE PROTECTION DIST 8,451.70
2400 — SB CO FLD CTRU/WTR CONS DST MT 191.56
2610 -- SOUTH COAST FLOOD ZONE 2 821.27
3050 - SANTA BARBARA CO WATER AGENCY : 246.07
3270 — GOLETA CEMETERY DISTRICT 189.80
4090 - SANTA BARBARA MET TRANSIT DIST 170.96
4160 ~ SB COASTAL VECTOR CONTROL DIST 131.52
4500 - CACHUMA RESOURCE CONS DIST 0.00
4640 — GOLETA SAN DIST RUNNING EXP 171.07
5500 -- GOLETA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ' " 000
7001 -~ HOPE ELEM SCH DIST-GEN . 11,853.07
8201 ~ SANTA BARBARA Hj SCH DIST-GEN 10,721.04
9610 - SBCC DISTRICT GENERAL 3,751.42
9801 ~ COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND 2,576.68
9802 ~ EDUCATION REVENUE AUGMENTATION 8,386.72
Total Basic 1% Properly Taxes 63,500.00
Bonds ’
7051 ~ HOPE ELEM SCH BOND 1885 ) 560.71
8251 ~ SANTA BARBARA HIGH BOND 2000 792.48
9621 — SBCC BOND 2008 : 539.75
Total Bonds 1,892.94
Fixed Charges )
2126 -- CO SVC AREA 3 BENEFIT ASSMT 73.00
2127 - CSA 3 LIBRARY SPECIAL TAX 21.51
2611 —~ SO COAST FLD ZN2 BENEFIT ASSMT 998.77
4161 — VECTOR MGMT DIST ASSMT-ZN1 12.89
4785 — GOLETA SANITARY SERVICE CHARGE 54,587.91
8202 —~ SB HIGH PARCEL TAX MEAS H 2008 24.00
: Total Fixed Charges 55,718.18
TOTAL TAX 121,111.42

9/25/2010



Welcome
) Property Tax
Sales & Use Tax

Transient Occupancy

Motor Vehlcle In Lleu

Help

]
; ] You Are Here: Cnunl)- l-lmm..Tu.\Ls]

Where your property taxes go...

Page 1 of 2

2010 Secured Property Taxes For Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 059-240-006

Situs Tax Rate Area / Jurisdiction
4326 CALLE REAL 69006 / County
Fund

' Baslc 1% Property Taxes
. 0001 - GENERAL

2120 - COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 3

© 2230 ~ COUNTY SERVICE AREA NUMBER 32

2280 ~ 8 B CO FIRE PROTECTION DIST

2400 - 8B CO FLD CTRL/AWTR CONS DST MT
2610 — SOUTH COAST FLOOD ZONE 2

3050 —~ SANTA BARBARA CO WATER AGENCY
3270 ~ GOLETA CEMETERY DISTRICT

4090 - SANTA BARBARA MET TRANSIT DIST
4160 - SB COASTAL VECTOR CONTROL DIST
4500 —~ CACHUMA RESOURCE CONS DIST
4640 ~ GOLETA SAN DIST RUNNING EXP
5500 - GOLETA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
7001 -- HOPE ELEM SCH DIST-GEN

8201 -- SANTA BARBARA HI SCH DIST-GEN
9610 - SBCC DISTRICT GENERAL

8801 - COUNTY SCHOOL SERVICE FUND
9802 — EDUCATION REVENUE AUGMENTATION

Total Basic 1% Properly Taxes

Bonds

7051 — HOPE ELEM SCH BOND 1995
8251 -- SANTA BARBARA HIGH BOND 2000
9621 — SBCC BOND 2008

Total Bonds
Fixed Charges
2126 ~ CO SVC AREA 3 BENEFIT ASSMT

2127 — CSA 3 LIBRARY SPECIAL TAX
2611 - SO COAST FLD ZN2 BENEFIT ASSMT

4161 - VECTOR MGMT DIST ASSMT-ZN1

4785 ~ GOLETA SANITARY SERVICE CHARGE
8202 - SB HIGH PARCEL TAX MEAS H 2008

Total Fixed Charges
TOTAL TAX

Net Assessed Value
$6,334,950

Amount

14,130.23
1,569.57
0.00
8,431.66
181.11
819.33
245.49
189.35
170.56
131.21
0.00
170.66
0.00
11,924.74
10,685.63
3,742.53
2,570.58
8,366.84

63,345.49

559,38
790.60
538.47

1,888.45

73.00
93.19
1,007.16
13.21
54,587.91
24.00

55,798.46
121,036.40

9/25/2010




Ground Lease Agreement

This agreement entered into this 31% day of July, 2008, by LAZY
LANDING MHVP LLC, herein referred to as Ground Lessee, and John R, Bel,
Trustee of The Bell Trust UDT dtd 8/12/91, Randy J. Bell, and Robert M.
Bell, herein referred to as Ground Lessor, in regard to the property corisisting of
a 150 space maobile home park commonly known as 4326 Calle Real, Santa
Barbara, CA 93110, as more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof (the "Property™). -

Term. The Ground Lessee rents from the Ground Lessor and the Ground
Lessor rents to the Ground Lessee the said Property for the term of thirty-four
(34) years commencing concurrently with the expiration of the current lease
between Ground Lessor and Nomad Village, Inc. (expires July 31, 2008) and
ending July 31, 2042.

Rent. Rent for these Property shall be:

1. An initial payment of five hundred thousand dollars
($500,000.00) due upon commencement of the lease term; and
2. An amount equal to twenty percent (20%) of all collected

rents from the Property (inc!udihg laundry, tenant rent, etc.), (specifically
including Capital Improvements pass-throughs, or any other pass-throughs, but
excluding all utility and tax or other mandated Agovernment assessments or fees
pass-throughs from which Ground Lessee derives no profit); which shall be due
and payable on or before the tenth (10"™) day of the calendar month in which
such fees and/or pass-throughs are actually collected. |

3. In addition to said monthly rental, Ground Lessee agrees to
continue to pay before delinquency any and all real estate taxes assessed,
including any sewer or similar assessments, against the leased premises,
including improvements made to or upon said real property by Ground Lessee,

GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT
1



Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

Ato Z Index | Site Map | FAQs | About BLS | Contact Us

Subscribe to E-mall Updates

What's New | Release Caiendar

Home lSubject Areas l Databases & Tools IPuincations lEconomic Releases lBeta '

Search BLS.gov

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject

Change Output
Options:

From:

[Hinclude graphs

To: l%—m—:ﬂ @

Data extracted on: January 20, 2011 (2:43:43 PM)

Consumer Price Index - Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers

Series Id:
Not Seasonally Adjusted
Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA
All items

1982-84=100

Area:
Item:

Base Period:

CWURR4215SA0,CWUSA421SA0

Download: i) .xIs

More Formatting Options ==

IW"“;]
| FONT size: £ @) |

1/20/1111:45 AM

HALF1

Year | Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec |Annual HALF2
2000 1613} 1624 163.9| 164.0] 164.4| 1643| 165.0| 1653| 166.3] 166.9| 166.6| 166.7| 164.8| 163.4| 166.1
2001 | 167.3] 168.3] 169.1) 169.6| 170.5| 1719 171.3| 1711 171.5| 171.0f 170.7| 169.7| 170.2| 169.5| 170.9
2002 171.5| 172.8| 173.8| 174.8] 1754| 1747| 175.0| 175.6| 176.3| 176.5! 177.0] 176.7| 175.0| 173.8| 176.2
2003| 177.8| 179.6| 181.6| 180.9} 179.9; 179.6{ 179.6/ 180.5| 181.9| 181.2] 180.5| 180.2| 180.3] 179.9] 180.7
2004, 181.7) 1834| 184.9| 185.2| 1868 187.4| 186.8] 186.5| 187.81 189.8| 190.3| 1885 186.6| 184.9| 188.3
2005 1885| 190.3| 1921| 194.2| 194.6| 193.7] 1946 1964| 199.0f 200.0| 198.4| 196.5| 194.9| 192.2] 1975
2006 | 1983| 199.9] 200.8] 202.9| 205.0| 204.2{ 2045| 2050} 2053| 203.5] 2033 2029 203.0| 201.9! 204.1
2007 | 204.498 | 206.632 | 208.929 | 210.165 | 211.145 | 209.614 | 209.444 1 209.240 | 205.849 | 211.259 | 212.844 | 212.282 | 209.661 | 208.502 | 210.820
2008 | 213.825 1214.231 | 216.493 | 217.914 | 219.702 | 222.435 | 223.245 | 221,230 | 220.285 | 218.726 | 214,083 | 211.007 | 217.765 | 217.433 | 218.096
2009 | 212.4541213.234| 213.013 | 213.405 | 214.446 | 216.145 | 216.128 [ 216.628 | 217.302 | 217.474 | 216.618 | 216.233 | 215.257 | 213.783 | 216.730
2010 {217.290(217.090 | 218.157 | 218.475 | 218.787 | 218.222 | 218.367 | 218,752 | 218.427 | 219.339 | 218.694 | 219.619 | 218.435 | 218.004 | 218.866
12-Month Percent Change

Series Id: CWURA421SA0,CWUSA4215A0.

Not Seasonally Adjusted )

Area: Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA

Item: All items

Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: ) .xIs

Year |Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Annual | HALF1 | HALF2

2000 2.2| 2.7( 3.5| 2.4{ 2.9| 34| 3.6] 3.4} 3.5| 3.9{ 3.7| 3.6 3.3 2.9 3.6

2001 3.7 3.6| 3.2| 34| 3.7| 46) 3.8] 3.5{ 3.1| 25| 25| 1.8 3.3 3.7 2.9

2002| 2.5] 2.7| 28| 3.1 29 1.6} 22| 2.6| 2.8] 3.2| 3.7| 4.1 2.8 2.5 3.1

2003} 3.7} 3.9] 45| 35| 2.6{ 28| 2.6| 2.8| 3.2 2.7| 2.0} 2.0 3.0 3.5 2.6

2004 | 2.2| 2.1] 1.8! 24| 3.8] 43| 4.0l 33| 3.2] 47| 54| 4.6 3.5 2.8 4.2

2005 | 3.7{ 3.8} 3.9]1 49| 42| 3.4| 42| 5.3]| 6.0 5.4| 43| 4.2 4.4 3.9 4.9

2006 | 5.2] 5.0| 45| 45| 53| 54| 5.1} 44| 3.2| 1.8] 2.5] 3.3 4.2 5.0, 3.3

2007 3.1{ 34| 4.0| 3.6] 3.0] 2.7] 2.4] 2.1} 2.2]| 3.8} 47| 4.6 3.3 3.3 3.3

2008 4.6) 3.7 3.64 37| 41} 6.1| 6.6] 57| 5.0{ 3.5{ 0.6|-0.6 3.9 4.3 3.5

http://data.bls.gov/PDQ/serviet/SurveyOutputServiet

Page 1 of 2



i £

Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

1/20/11 11:45 AM

2009 -0.6{-0.5|-1.6{-2.1]| -24([-2.8(-3.2| -2.1|-1.4(|-0.6] 1.2]| 25 -1.2 -1.7 -0.6

2010 23| 18] 244 24| 20| 1.0] 1.0; 1.0} 05] 0.9] 1.0] 16 1.5 2.0 1.0
TOOLS p CALCULATORS [ HELP i INFO
Areas at a Glance j Inflation 1 Help & Tutorials What's New
Industries at a Glance |  Location Quotient ; FAQs , Careers @ BLS
Economic Releases I Injury And liness |  Glossary I Find It} DOL
Databases & Tables f E About BLS : Join our Mailing Lists
Maps i | Contact Us ! Linking & Copyright Info

Freedom of Information Act | Privacy & Security Statement | Disclaimers | Custemer Survey | Important Web Site Motices

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics | Postal Square Building, 2 Massachusetts Avenue, NE Washington, DC 20212-0001
www.bls.qov | Telephone: 1-202-691-5200 | TDD; 1-800-877-8339 | Contact Us

http://data.bls.gov/PDQ/servlet/SurveyOutputServlet

Page 2 of 2



